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Piletskaya Anastasia Sergeevna 

Abstract. Currently, moss and peat, which are natural ion exchange and sorption materials, are of increased interest 
in the field of environmental protection from various pollutants. The high ability to ion exchange and the developed capillary-
porous structure determine the ability of these natural materials to absorb various substances. The relevance of using moss 
and peat lies in the fact that they are environmentally friendly materials due to the high adsorption properties of humic 
substances found in moss and peat. Humic acids, which are products of the transformation of organic residues, differ in a 
wide range of physico-chemical properties, such as ion exchange, sorption and surface-active properties. These substances 
differ in their elemental composition, number of functional groups, degree of condensation of molecules and molecular weight, 
which affects their physico-chemical characteristics. Humic substances are used in various fields, including the production of 
surfactants and biologically active substances, sorbents, corrosion inhibitors, antioxidants and medicines. Despite the 
importance of the theory of the production of humic substances from natural raw materials, this area remains relatively poorly 
understood, due to the lack of development of the theoretical foundations of the chemical technology of processing moss and 
peat. 

Keywords: Moss, peat, humic substances, sorbents, ionites, natural materials. 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
7 

 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
8 

 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
9 

 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
10 

 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
11 

 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru|


Professional science applies the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) license to the materials published- 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.ru| 

 

International journal of Professional Science  
14 

 

Piletskaya A.S., 

Smirnova A.I., 

Dyagileva A.B., 

Abstract. Currently, there is a growing interest in implementing the concept of a closed economy as a tool for 
greening production cycles with efficient and rational use of both primary and secondary resources. The paper considers 
possible ways to dispose of ash and slag waste, namely fly ash, formed in the technology of wood biomass processing, both at 
the site of pulp and paper mills and in other industries. 

Keywords: energy-saving technologies, ash, recycled materials, waste, pulp and paper industry. 
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Fedoruk Sofia Sergeevna, 

Kashcheev Kirill Olegovich

Shiryaev Alexander Dmitrievich

Abstract. The article discusses the problem of ensuring efficient energy supply in the Leningrad region. The analysis 
of the current state of the region's electric power system has been carried out, and the factors determining the feasibility of 
developing distributed generation have been identified. The necessity of developing distributed energy in the Leningrad region 
to increase energy security and reduce grid losses is substantiated. Specific recommendations are proposed for the 
implementation of distributed generation projects in the region. 

Keywords: distributed energy supply, capacity, electricity supply, reliability, forecast of energy consumption, 
Leningrad region. 
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Аннотация. В статье рассматривается проблема обеспечения эффективного энергоснабжения 
Ленинградской области. Проведен анализ текущего состояния электроэнергетической системы региона, выявлены 
факторы, определяющие целесообразность развития распределенной генерации. Обоснована необходимость 
развития распределенной энергетики в Ленинградской области для повышения энергобезопасности и снижения 
потерь в сетях. Предложены конкретные рекомендации по реализации проектов распределенной генерации в регионе. 

Ключевые слова: распределенное энергоснабжение, мощность, электроснабжение, надежность, прогноз 
энергопотребления, Ленинградская область. 
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Kashcheev Kirill Olegovich, 

Fedoruk Sofia Sergeevna, 

Shiryaev Alexander Dmitrievich, 

Abstract. This article provides a comparative analysis of various versions of heat supply systems for private homes 
used in Russia. Traditional heating methods such as gas, electric and solid fuel are considered, as well as modern alternative 
technologies, including heat pumps. The analysis covers the technical characteristics, economic aspects and regional specifics 
of the application of each of the proposed solutions. 

Keywords: heat supply systems, thermal load, gas heating, economic assessment, heat pump, electric boiler, solid 
fuel heating. 

Аннотация. В данной статье проводится сравнительный анализ различных вариантов исполнения 
системы теплоснабжения частных домов, применяемых в России. Рассматриваются традиционные методы 
отопления, такие как газовое, электрическое и твердотопливное, а также современные альтернативные 
технологии, включая тепловые насосы. Анализ охватывает технические характеристики, экономические аспекты 
и региональную специфику применения каждого из предложенных решений. 

Ключевые слова: системы теплоснабжения, тепловая нагрузка, газовое отопление, экономическая оценка, 
тепловой насос, электрический котел, твердотопливное отопление. 
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Kashcheev Kirill Olegovich

Fedoruk Sofia Sergeevna

Shiryaev Alexander Dmitrievich

Abstract. This article examines current trends and potential directions for the development of small-scale energy in 
the Russian Federation. The main factors influencing the growth of this sector are analyzed, including the rising cost of 
electricity, high transmission costs, and the need to replace worn-out capacities. Special attention is given to the role of 
cogeneration as a cost-effective method for producing electric and thermal energy. 

Keywords: small-scale energy, distributed generation, cogeneration, alternative energy sources, heat and power 
plant. 

Аннотация. В данной статье анализируются актуальные тенденции и возможные направления развития 
малой энергетики в Российской Федерации. Анализируются основные факторы, влияющие на рост этой отрасли, 
такие как увеличение стоимости электрической энергии, высокие издержки при транспортировке энергии и 
необходимость замены изношенных мощностей. Особое внимание уделяется роли когенерации как экономически 
эффективного способа выработки электро- и тепловой энергии. 

Ключевые слова: малая энергетика, распределенная генерация, когенерация, альтернативные источники 
энергии, теплоэлектростанция. 
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Mitrokhin Egor Pavlovich, 

Abstract. The Kaliningrad Region, being an exclave region of Russia, is facing a number of serious environmental 
problems that require an integrated approach to their solution. This study provides an analysis of the environmental situation 
in the region, as well as suggests ways to solve existing problems. 

Keywords: ecology, soil pollution, water pollution, air pollution, Kaliningrad region 
Аннотация. Калининградская область, являясь эксклавным регионом России, сталкивается с рядом 

серьезных экологических проблем, которые требуют комплексного подхода к их решению. В данном исследовании 
приводится анализ экологической ситуации в регионе, а также предложены способы решения имеющихся проблем. 

Ключевые слова: экология, загрязнения почвы, загрязнения воды, загрязнение воздуха, Калининградская 
область 
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Nashuk Dmitriy Sergeevich

Moskalenko Pavel Anatolievich

Lipatov Maxim Sergeevich

Abstract. The paper examines modern technologies for decarbonization of thermal energy, which is a key sector for 
achieving sustainable development goals, reducing greenhouse gas emissions and improving energy efficiency. 

Keywords: energy, decarbonization, energy efficiency, energy conservation, cogeneration. 
Аннотация. В работе рассматриваются современные технологий декарбонизации теплоэнергетики, 

являющейся ключевым сектором для достижения целей устойчивого развития, снижения выбросов парниковых 
газов и повышение энергоэффективности. 

Ключевые слова: энергетика, декарбонизация, энергоэффективность, энергосбережение, когенерация. 
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Solovyov Ivan Sergeevich

Lipatov Maxim Sergeevich, 

Abstract. This paper discusses innovative approaches to improving the efficiency of cooling of electric generators 
using heat pumps. The main attention is paid to analyzing the principles of heat pumps operation and their integration into 
generator cooling systems. The advantages of heat pumps application are described, such as reduction of energy costs, 
improvement of equipment reliability and durability, as well as reduction of environmental impact. The article also includes 
an overview of modern technologies and practical examples of heat pump implementation in the energy sector.  

Keywords: energy efficiency, industry, heat power, modernization, system integration. 
Аннотация. В данной статье рассматриваются инновационные подходы к повышению эффективности 

охлаждения электрогенераторов с использованием тепловых насосов. Основное внимание уделяется анализу 
принципов работы тепловых насосов и их интеграции в системы охлаждения генераторов. Описаны преимущества 
применения тепловых насосов, такие как снижение энергозатрат, повышение надежности и долговечности 
оборудования, а также уменьшение воздействия на окружающую среду. Статья также включает обзор современных 
технологий и практических примеров внедрения тепловых насосов в энергетическом секторе.  

Ключевые слова: энергоэффективность, промышленность, теплоэнергетика, модернизация, интеграция 
систем. 
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Kochnev Vladimir Vladimirovich, 

 

Abstract. The article is devoted to the features of strategic management of companies engaged in the production of 
food additives in the context of a dynamically changing market and high level of competition. In the course of the study, the 
methodological base of strategic management was systematized, the food additives market was characterized, the most effective 
types of company management strategies in the industry under consideration were identified and substantiated. The 
possibilities of introducing innovative solutions in the production of additives, improving quality indicators and 
environmental responsibility, developing digital channels, strategic partnerships and analytics were considered. The strategic 
potential of using marketplaces as a channel for promoting and selling products was highlighted. 

Keywords: economic development, company management, production of food additives, using marketplaces, 
product promotion. 

Аннотация. Статья посвящена особенностям стратегического управления компаниями, занимающимися 
производством пищевых добавок, в условиях динамично меняющегося рынка и высокого уровня конкуренции. В ходе 
исследования систематизирована методическая база стратегического управления, охарактеризован рынок 
пищевых добавок, выделены и обоснованы наиболее эффективные типы стратегий управления компаниями в 
рассматриваемой отрасли. Рассмотрены возможности внедрения инновационных решений в рамках производства 
добавок, улучшения показателей качества и экологической ответственности, развития цифровых каналов, 
стратегических партнерств и аналитики. Выделен стратегический потенциал использования маркетплейсов в 
качестве канала продвижения и продаж продукции. 

Ключевые слова: развитие экономики, управление компанией, производство пищевых добавок, 
использование маркетплейсов, продвижение продукции. 
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Moskalenko Pavel Anatolievich

Gabdullin Eldar Khaidarovich

Abstract. The paper presents a conceptual approach to the control of distributed energy networks based on 
neuromorphic computing. A multilevel hierarchical architecture including local, regional and central controllers is proposed. 
The principles of system operation, control algorithms and advantages of using neuromorphic technologies to create an 
adaptive and energy-efficient control system are described. 

Keywords: neuromorphic computing, distributed energy networks, spike neural networks, hierarchical architecture, 
control algorithms, adaptive control, energy efficiency. 

Аннотация. В статье представлен концептуальный подход к управлению распределенными 
энергетическими сетями на основе нейроморфных вычислений. Предложена иерархическая архитектура, 
включающая локальные, региональные и центральные контроллеры. Описаны принципы работы системы, 
алгоритмы управления и преимущества использования нейроморфных технологий для создания адаптивной и 
энергоэффективной системы управления. 

Ключевые слова: нейроморфные вычисления, распределенные энергетические сети, спайковые нейронные 
сети, иерархическая архитектура, алгоритмы управления, адаптивное управление, энергоэффективность. 
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Umerenkov Daniil Igorevich

Dmitriev Anton Gennadievich

Abstract. The development of the system of performance metrics in Agile is objectively determined by the progress 
of the concept itself, taking into account the complexity of projects (and project management approaches) and the spread of 
Agile to many areas of activity (initially, the concept was developed for the software development sphere). This work is devoted 
to the features of measuring performance in Agile. The purpose of the work is to characterize the main stages of the evolution 
of performance metrics within the framework of this project management concept. The work provides a periodization of the 
development of the Agile concept and the features of the application of performance metrics within each of the stages. 

Keywords: economic development, project management, performance metrics in Agile. 
Аннотация. Развитие системы метрик эффективности в Agile объективно обусловлено прогрессом самой 

концепции с учетом усложнения проектов (и подходов проектного управления) и распространением Agile на многие 
сферы деятельности (изначально концепция разрабатывалась для сферы разработки программного обеспечения). 
Данная работа посвящена особенностям измерения эффективности в Agile. Целью работы является 
характеристика основных этапов эволюции метрик эффективности в рамках данной концепции управления 
проектами. В работе приводится периодизация развития концепции Agile и особенности применения метрик 
эффективности в рамках каждого из этапов. 

Ключевые слова: развитие экономики, управление проектами, метрики эффективности в Agile. 
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Blazhkovskii Anatolii 

Abstract. The article explores practices for developing inclusive user interfaces for mobile applications (MA), aimed 
at meeting the needs of users with diverse physical, cognitive, and cultural characteristics. Key principles of inclusive design 
are presented, including accessibility, flexibility, simplicity, and interface personalization. The study examines international 
accessibility standards (WCAG, ARIA) and tools for their implementation. Examples of successful solutions, such as Google 
Maps, Amazon Alexa, Apple, Duolingo, and Microsoft Teams, demonstrate the effectiveness of an inclusive approach. The 
article concludes with the importance of inclusive design in improving usability, expanding the audience, and enhancing user 
interaction with digital technologies. 

Keywords: inclusive design, accessibility, user interface, mobile applications (MA), WCAG standards, ARIA, 
development tools. 
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Gabdullin Eldar Khaidarovich

Moskalenko Pavel Anatolievich, 

Konovalova Vera Konstantinovna

Abstract. This paper examines the option of integrating Oracle NetSuite and Infor CloudSuite ERP systems in 
mechanical engineering, provides their functional overview, the implementation and operation costs of each system, and 
calculates the cost-effectiveness of implementation using key metrics such as total cost of ownership (TCO) and return on 
investment (ROI). 

Keywords: ERP system, Oracle NetSuite, Infor CloudSuite, engineering, TCO, ROI. 
Аннотация. В данной статье рассматривается вариант интеграции ERP-систем Oracle NetSuite и Infor 

CloudSuite в машиностроении, проводится их функциональный обзор, затраты на внедрение и эксплуатацию 
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каждой из систем, рассчитывается экономическую эффективность внедрения с использованием ключевых 
показателей, таких как совокупная стоимость владения (TCO) и возврат на инвестиции (ROI). 

Ключевые слова: ERP-система, Oracle NetSuite, Infor CloudSuite, машиностроение, ТСО, ROI. 
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𝑅𝑂𝐼 =  
Прибыль от внедрения−Затраты на внедрение

Затраты на внедрение
× 100%
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𝑅𝑂𝐼 =
10 000 000 − 5 475 000

5 475 000
× 100% = 82.6%
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Shahun Nastassia  

Abstract. In the dynamic landscape of business analysis, selecting the appropriate requirements prioritisation technique 
is pivotal to project success. This article introduces a novel framework designed to empower business analysts (BAs) with a 
systematic approach for choosing the most suitable prioritisation method tailored to their specific project needs and situational 
variables. By evaluating key factors such as stakeholder dynamics, project complexity, and resource constraints, the proposed 
approach bridges the gap between traditional prioritisation methods and the nuanced demands of modern projects. Through 
practical examples and actionable insights, BAs will gain the tools necessary to enhance decision-making processes, optimise 
requirement alignment, and drive project outcomes that resonate with organisational objectives. 

Keywords: business analysis, requirements prioritisation, prioritisation techniques, prioritisation framework, decision 
tree 
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Sorokin Nikita Alexandrovich

Leonova Nadezhda Lvovna

Abstract. The article provides a comparative analysis of R-CNN and YOLO family models widely used for object 
detection. The basics of these models, their architecture and key characteristics are considered. Special attention is paid to the 
analysis of their advantages and disadvantages, such as detection accuracy, processing speed and requirements to 
computational resources. Examples are given of applications in various fields, including medical diagnostics, video 
surveillance and autonomous transport. 

Keywords: object detection, deep learning, R-CNN, YOLO, computer vision, object detection. 
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